TRIPURA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION KUNJABAN: AGARTALA

Complaint No. 23 of 2023

(Sunil Bauri Vs. Hiracherra Tea Estate).

ORDER SHEET

SL. No.	Date	Order	Note
18	16/07/2024	The Regional PF Commissioner- II has submitted a report on	2
		payment of EPF to the workers of four tea gardens at Kailashahar,	ň
		namely Sonamukhi Tea Estate, Nottingcherra Tea Estate, Hiracherra	
		Tea Estate and Devasthal Tea Estate. The relevant part of the report	
	4	reads as follows:	
		(a) The documents submitted by the claimants had been analyzed	
		and necessary correction had been made on the basis of the	
		Joint Declaration submitted by the EPF members and the	
		employer and Universal Account Number (UAN) had been	
	5	created by this office.	~
		(b) Eventually, on the basis of the available records of the office and the supporting documents enclosed with the claim	
		application forms, 32 claim applications which had been settled on making a payment of Rs. 76,6802/- altogether for	а. А. ⁷
		the 32 cases.	
		(c) Awareness camps are being organized at the above named tea	
	· .	gardens for expediting the generation of UAN and lining of	
		UAN with Aadhaar for enabling the EPF members/family	
		members of the deceased EPF members to submit their claim	
		applications along with the requisite supporting documents.	

Pg 1 of (2)

Pg 2 of (2)

The Labour Commissioner also has written a letter dated 03/07/2024 to one Md. Makarram, Director, Sunshine Tea Processing Co. Ltd. regarding payment of salary for the period 29/01/2014 to 25/02/2014 and directed that if they fail to make payment of pending salary, they have to appear before the Labour Commissioner and explain the reason.

Since positive steps are taken by the Regional PF Commissioner –II, Govt. of India and the Labour Commissioner, Govt. of Tripura, we would like to fix the matter after 4(four) weeks for further report from the concerned authorities.

Inform the Regional PF Commissioner and the Labour Commissioner accordingly.

Fix on 17 08 2024

(Justice S. C. Das) Chairperson

Member

(B. K. Ray) Member